Mandatorily at FVTPL Other financial liabilities Total
carrying
amount

£mFinancial liabilities (IFRS 9)
Non-current

 £m
Current

 £m
Non-current

£m
Current

£m

2018

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Deferred consideration 26 15 – – 41
Derivative instruments – 3 – – 3

26 18 – – 44
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value¹

Bank loan – – – 52 52
Sterling Notes June 2019 – – – 80 80
Sterling Notes January 2024 – – 498 12 510
Trade payables – – – 19 19
Settlement balances payable – – – 21,451 21,451
Deposits received for securities loaned – – – 907 907

– – 498 22,521 23,019
Total financial liabilities 26 18 498 22,521 23,063

1	 Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value are only measured at fair value on initial recognition.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

TP ICAP Annual Report and Accounts 2018

158 Financial statements

26. Financial instruments continued
(c) Categorisation of financial assets and liabilities continued

Financial liabilities (IAS 39)

Amortised
 cost

£m

Financial
 liabilities
at FVTPL

 £m
(restated)¹

Total
£m

2017

Sterling Notes June 2019 80 – 80
Sterling Notes January 2024 509 – 509
Trade payables 14 – 14
Settlement balances 33,622 – 33,622
Deposits received for securities loaned 687 – 687
Deferred consideration¹ – 31 31
Derivative instruments at FVTPL – 12 12

34,912 43 34,955

1	 Financial liabilities have been restated to include deferred consideration.

(d) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss include simultaneous back-to-back derivative transactions with counterparties
which are reported as separate financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of financial position. These transactions are subject
to ISDA (International Swaps and Derivatives Association) Master Netting Agreements which provide a legally enforceable right of offset
on the occurrence of a specified event of default, or other events not expected to happen in the normal course of business, but are not